ORDINANCE 95-68

AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE ANNEXATION OF ADJACENT AND CONTIGUOUS TERRITORY (Portion of Thomson Truck Route)

WHEREAS, the boundary of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, is adjacent to the real estate described herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the following described land, commonly known as a portion of the north side of the 800 block of West Allen Street between Westpoint Subdivision on the west and Walker Street Mobile Home Park on the east, be annexed to and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to-wit:

A part of the east half of Section 5, Township 8 North, Range 1 West, Monroe County, Indiana, and being more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING at the southeast corner of Seminary Lot Number 58 in said east half of Section 5; thence NORTH 14.5 feet along the east line of said lot to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence NORTH 4.10 feet along said east line to the westerly right-of-way of the Illinois Central Railroad; thence 103.9 feet along a 2815.46 foot radius non-tangent curve to the left along said westerly right-of-way; thence NORTH 41 degrees 15 minutes West 767.44 feet along said westerly right-of-way; thence EAST 133 feet, more or less, to the easterly right-of-way of said railroad; thence SOUTH 41 degrees 15 minutes East 680.1 feet, more or less, along said right-of-way; thence 191.6 feet, more or less, along a 2915.46 foot radius tangent curve to the right along said easterly right-of-way to the north right-of-way of Allen Street; thence WEST 136.6 feet, more or less, along said north right-of-way to the Point of Beginning, containing 2.0 acres, more or less.

SECTION 2. Be it further ordained, that the boundaries of the City of Bloomington shall be, and the same are, hereby declared to be extended so as to include all of the real estate hereinabove described as part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

SECTION 3. Pursuant to I.C. 36-4-3-3(d), the above described territory, which is hereby annexed to and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, shall be assigned to Bloomington Common Council District 5.

SECTION 4. Pursuant to I.C. 36-4-3-7(d) and (e) this ordinance shall take effect the second January 1 that follows its passage and adoption by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor, and the City herein acknowledges its obligations at the time of the annexation.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this bt day of becamber , 1995.

IRIS KIESLING, President V Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 1^{th} day of <u>December</u>, 1995.

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 8th day of Lecenter, 1995.

tomilea alleson

, 7

TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

y.

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance annexes a portion of the north side of the 800 block of West Allen Street between Westpoint Subdivision on the west and Walker Street Mobile Home Park on the e 1st.

Sugned copie to: HT hege ad Tile -2